REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.

TO-78, derate linearly at 6.3 mW/°C above 70°C ambient temperature; for LCC,
derate at 7.8 mW/°C.
ORDERING GUIDE1
VOS max Temperature Package
Model (TA = +258C) Range Option
MAT03AH2 100 µV –55°C to +125°C TO-78
MAT03EH 100 µV –40°C to +85°C TO-78
MAT03FH 200 µV –40°C to +85°C TO-78
NOTES
1Burn-in is available on industrial temperature range parts.
2For devices processed in total compliance to MIL-STD-883, add/883 after part
number. Consult factory for 883 data sheet.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the MAT03 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
–4– REV. B
MAT03
Figure 2. Current Gain
vs. Temperature
Figure 1. Current Gain vs.
Collector Current
Figure 3. Gain Bandwidth vs.
Collector Current
Figure 4. Base-Emitter Voltage
vs. Collector Current
Figure 5. Small-Signal Input Resistance
(hie) vs. Collector Current
Figure 6. Small Signal Output Con-
ductance (hoe) vs. Collector Current
MAT03
–5–REV. B
Figure 9. Noise Voltage DensityFigure 7. Saturation Voltage
vs. Collector Current
Figure 8. Noise Voltage Density
vs. Frequency
Figure 10. Total Noise vs. Collector Current Figure 11. Collector-Base Capacitance vs. VCB
–6– REV. B
MAT03
Figure 12. SPICE or SABER Model
APPLICATIONS INFORMATION
MAT03 MODELS
The MAT03 model (Figure 12) includes parasitic diodes D3
through D6. D1 and D2 are internal protection diodes which
prevent zenering of the base-emitter junctions.
The analysis programs, SPICE and SABER, are primarily used
in evaluating the functional performance of systems. The mod-
els are provided only as an aid in utilizing these simulation
programs.
MAT03 NOISE MEASUREMENT
All resistive components (Johnson noise, en
2 = 4kTBR, or en =
0.13√R nV/√Hz, where R is in kΩ) and semiconductor junctions
(Shot noise, caused by current flowing through a junction, pro-